protective custody; requirements; notices; petition for appointment of special

guardian; discharge; immunity.

(a) A child believed to be a neglected child or an abused child may be taken into custody

without the court order otherwise required by section six hundred two of this article §49-4-602 of

this code by a law-enforcement officer if:

(1) The child is without supervision or shelter for an unreasonable period of time in light of

the child's age and the ability to care for himself or herself in circumstances presenting an

immediate threat of serious harm to that child;

[...]

(b) A child taken into protective custody pursuant to subsection (a) of this section may be

housed by the department or in any authorized child shelter facility. The authority to hold the child

in protective custody, absent a petition and proper order granting temporary custody pursuant to

section six hundred two of this article §49-4-602 of this code, terminates by operation of law upon

the happening of either of the following events, whichever occurs first:

(1) The expiration of ninety-six hours from the time the child is initially taken into protective

custody; or

(2) The expiration of the circumstances which initially warranted the determination of an